ITEM 10. F.

MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA REPORT
TO: The Honorable City Council
FROM: Mary K. Lindley, Parks, Recreation & Community Services Director/(/"
DATE: October 9, 2006 (Meeting of October 18, 2006)

SUBJECT: Consider Resolution Amending FY 2006/07 Budget and Playground
Design Improvements for Tierra Rejada Park

DISCUSSION

For the past year, the Parks and Recreation Commission has been discussing the
replacement of the playground equipment at Tierra Rejada Park. In FY 2005/06, the
City budgeted $90,000 from the Park Improvement Fund (Zone 3) to undertake the
project. The funds were carried over to FY 2006/07 when the project was not
completed. The Commission has completed its discussion and is recommending
playground improvements with an estimated budget of $170,000, exceeding the
approved project budget by approximately $80,000.

The recommended improvements exceed the budget because of the large size of the
playground area at Tierra Rejada Park and the equipment desired by the Commission.
The Park has approximately 1,000 square feet of playground area compared with
Mountain Meadows, which has approximately 640 square feet. Within the past year, the
City installed new playground equipment at Mountain Meadows Park at a cost of
approximately $122,000.

Attachment A is provided to show the configuration of the play lots at Tierra Rejada
Park. In an effort to provide a contemporary playground design, and a fun and
challenging play experience, the Commission is proposing the installation of a
equipment with a futuristic theme (attachment B1 — B8). The main component is a
spaceship in the center of the large play lot. The equipment is approximately 24 feet in
total height, a double decker (two decks), fully enclosed, with the highest standing
platform 8 feet off the ground. There are two slides, a climbing wall, and a number of
other play components attached to the spaceship. Adjacent to the spaceship in the
same play lot are several stand-alone components including a Super Nova, which is the
same rotating, balance equipment recently installed at Mountain Meadows. The existing

HULOS



Honorable City Council
October 18, 2006
Page 2

four-bay swing set would be replaced with 2 new set using the same configuration of
two tot swings and two youth swings.

In the small play lot, the Commission is recommending play equipment designed for
young children, ages 2 to 5. The highest deck is 2 feet off the ground. There are three
stand-alone components adjacent to this equipment.

The budget estimate for the project, as recommended by the Parks and Recreation
Commission, is a follows:

ltem Cost
Equipment Purchase $ 83,000
Site Demolition and Fencing $ 10,000
Installation $ 20,000
Surfacing (sand and poured in place rubber) $ 48,000
Project Management $ 4,000
Contingency $ 5,000

Total $170,000

Working with another vendor, staff developed an alternative design with a budget
estimate of approximately $130,000 (attachment B).

If the City Council approves the Parks and Recreation Commission’s recommendation
or an alternate design that exceeds the adopted project budget of $90,000, it needs to
adopt a resolution amending the FY 2006/07 budget and appropriate additional funds.
Tierra Rejada Park is within Park Improvement Zone 3 (Mountain Meadows). To date,
the estimated fund balance in Zone 3 is $340,000. Of that amount, $220,000 is
budgeted for park improvement projects (Glenwood restrooms - $100,000 and Tierra
Rejada Park Playground and bocce ball courts—~ $120,000). This leaves an available
fund balance of $110,000, which is sufficient to cover the proposed project budget
increase of $80,000.

Staff proposes the appropriation of an additional $80,000 in funds from the Parks

Improvement Fund, Zone 3, and the equipment design as recommended by the Parks
and Recreation Commission.

F:\Community Services\ADMINISTRATIVE\CC Reports\2006\10-18-2006 (Tierra Rejada Park Improvements).d?% ) U(\G



Honorable City Council
October 18, 2006
Page 3

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Roll Call Vote)

Adopt Resolution No. 2006-__ and approve the playground design improvements for
Tierra Rejada Park as recommended by staff in the Agenda Report.

Attachments: A — Play Lot Layout
B - Propose Play Equipment Design
C - Resolution

F:A\Community Services\ADMINISTRATIVE\CC Reports\2006110-18-2006 (Tierra Rejada Park Improvements).doc

YEOLOY



TIERRA REJADA
" PARK
@® PLAYGROUNDS

YOUTH
6-13 YRS

4 .

¢

| -3 )\ : B

-

TOTS 5

-\‘ : . .
e ~ AND UNDER — 090000_090-6-._‘000000000000_0
| "“"’ 0 O‘O .r'O//- i -> i : ’ - : .‘\.;‘.; h .- -
-\ e ooh\é- N . . T -
\ ~ \\' . _i"’r.oo - - ° - ~/ ) _

HUUUSS



ATTACHMENT B,

ANVANOD INININDI NOLL!

J1OWI

/. Ul

Jamo | bbayy 2[oourw
%J0q opofay buual |

ydoduaoow Jo A41o

QYUY

Y MaIA




ANVANOD INJNINO3 NOLIYIHOTY

JTIOWIW

J2M0 | bWy 12320y 2|o0dIW
%JDd OpD{ay Dudal |
ydoduoowy Jo ALiD

U030 0



ﬂ —s | oY, uc:ﬁm?E».oE.E@Q: E&
g alva ] SIN
mﬂ“ 0lEX M@Wﬂﬂ.@““ﬁ%w ‘ON ouz-&x.uu UMoys sy E K‘

9002/2/9 [

04826 YO 'VIINIOVd
9 31INS ‘NIUNE NVA 'S 084

Maed epelfoyx eaasl

VINHOATYO NHFHLNOS 40 S3TVS ANNOUOAYd TN >u e cduco i 30 Ans ||

P

9-IEL—¥IL 896—PiL
SSJI1 ¥0
YIANMO ¥O0A dvil 030 8 ‘SIHONY

/M 4008 HSIN  gog_icg iy
%30 ,9,9/.9'INIod
NIISNWL JvNDS

9—¥IL—¥LL
MOONM/M

€ —¥iL
1S0d/M dve |

8. —¥IL ONINNIHO
NOLLYLS HONNoW

e ] B
HOY3d 09NOg SAlS vav 3INVd 10T 2/}
OA Dh—zes-wiz
aod .zt BL-L98—FIL 89~Z66-V1L
HO¥3d GONO8 B e 5928611
Hou3d
19-226—¥1L
= NaELLYd w
¥3GNMD A48 TISSO4 )
i frarm
8-LTLL
o wHROLVEAN 3075 310080
69-266—F1, %10 8 S—£9L—bIL
T33HM HLWM TANVd LINV1d
86—-298—¥1L 3 g
%030 2 ‘SUVLS ==
PRIEHLYAIN

ONIONVLS T34
T3NVd INODTIM

£-1e8—¥IL

M,

1

v

SAVEV R




24NLINJLS P|O JD24 G-2
0y DpOf2y DU}
Jodaoow 40 A41D




g MaIA

ANYINOO LNSNDINOI NOLLYIHI3Y

JTOVIIW
i

2UNLINULS PJO JDA G-2
¥JD4 DpDfay DUJ2I |
oduoow Jo Ao




90027219 __ = 1 “L&”ursem@%{us_:@9_8En_ o t==
ul—g—i u.-.(ﬂ@@omﬁ $C-LiG) ‘ON !L_ S um
A OLE X 6906512008, "ON 3MOHd UMOLS SV yauy auuaicnd]
w A m 02826 VO 'VIIN3OV1d
9 3LINS ‘NZUNE NVA 'S 08L
VINSOTY) NFHLNOS 40 STVS CNNOHOAYId TTOMIIN S e o v 30 Anics

\\
00L—b1L
aans
3ais—-A8-3als
¥86—¥1L }
3NO4 NA3
£—SLL—¥IL )
e e _
3mm 8—pIL—¥IL
6-018—¥IL al MOGNW/M
S VIV ,L N TNvd LOTid

Y—-8LL—YIL
MIANMD
¥3AIdS GINMONI

9~-798—¥|L
400M NOOVXIH

\ZL—¥IL
HIANNO NOANYD

27 By 8¥~1G8—b1L
e\% 86—CoL—vIL %030 ¥ ‘INiOd
(%030 mo138) YIISNVNL 3UVNDS

TENVd LINVId

)

Y—8ZL—VIL
3ars 3ar9 ¥ dnng

L—6¥¥
TENvd d F..ulnunhmlmu«
Narv/1ovio ONIONVLS 3344

e— TNV INODTIM




JDd DpDf'2y DuUaL

yJoduaoow 4o A4




90027219 — _ Woo' uc:Em?Eo.oE_s_q xzo.!ﬂ_

FIOVUIW = ]
89CCIT-2L& Y 'ON Xv3

t-Ad 0L€ X 69BE-GLZ-008L  "ON INOHd

U .
U= 04826 VYO VILNIOVd
9 31INS ‘NIUNE NVA 'S 084

Mied epeloy elaal ]

YINYOAITYO NYIHLNOS 40 STTVS NNOUOAYTd TN [ siueducoin 10 Ao

34 Tedury (8
:33:—.:—3
Y319H [1ed 9

14 bS 05¢€

did
asodwio) ¢-7

1 Tesury Og|
F‘cﬂ—:-—.ﬁ
W31oH 11ed .8
14bg 079
did

aisodwo) 71-¢

gks r

L L\

1 Jeaury Qg
ﬂgcﬂﬂ.:—.ﬁ
W39 [1ed .8

14 bS 887

did
SSumS

| mm<m> e fﬂm

mm_<m> ,

c-ci

SOULU6



ATTACHMENT C.

RESOLUTION NO. 2006-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FY
2006/07 BUDGET TO ALLOCATE $80,000 FROM THE
PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND, ZONE 3 (2113) TO
TIERRA REJADA PARK PLAYGROUND
IMPROVEMNTS

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2006, the City Council adopted the budget for
Fiscal Year 2006/07; and

WHEREAS, a staff report has been presented to said Council requesting a
budget amendment allocating $80,000 to Tierra Rejada Park Playground
Improvement project budget from the Park Improvement Fund, Zone 3; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” hereof describes said budget amendment and its
resultant impacts to the budget line item(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOORPARK DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. A budget amendment aliocating $80,000 to Tierra
Rejada Park Playground Improvement project budget from the Park Improvement
Fund, Zone 3 as more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto is
hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution
and shall cause a certified resolution to be filed in the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of October, 20086.

Patrick Hunter, Mayor
ATTEST:

Deborah S. Traffenstedt, City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit A

L R Ty

EL VT s N



Resolution No. 2006-

EXHIBIT A
Budget Revision
A. Fund Allocation:
Fund No. Fund Name Amount
2113.5500 | Park Improvement Fund $80,000
B. Budget Appropriation:
BUDGET NUMBER BUDGETED | REVISION NEW
BUDGET
2113.7800.7811. 9632 $119,350 $80,000 $199,350

Approved V( ;) 2

U018



